
AGENDA FOR

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Contact:: Andrea Tomlinson
Direct Line: 01612535133
E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Audit Committee

Councillors : N Bayley, E Fitzgerald, J Mallon (Chair), 
S Nuttall, Southworth, R Walker, Whitby and M Wiseman

Dear Member/Colleague

Audit Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee which 
will be held as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 20 April 2016

Place: Meeting Rooms A & B - Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Audit Committee are asked to consider whether they 
have an interest in any of the matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING.  (Pages 1 - 6)

4  INTERIM AUDIT REPORT 2015/2016  (Pages 7 - 14)

A report from KPMG is attached.

5  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2016/2017  (Pages 15 - 22)

The Annual Audit Letter is attached.

6  QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE STATEMENT APRIL - DECEMBER 2015  
(Pages 23 - 32)

A report from the Head of Financial Management is attached.
The Corporate Risk Register is attached

7  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100(A)(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 that the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business 
since they involve the likely disclosure of the exempt information stated. 

8  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 33 - 44)

A report from the Head of Financial Management is attached.
Appendices attached

9  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - MEMBERS' FEEDBACK  (Pages 45 - 50)

Report from the Head of Financial Management is attached
Appendix attached



495

Minutes of: AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 25 January 2016

Present: Councillor  J Mallon (in the Chair)
Councillors E Fitzgerald, Southworth, R Walker, Whitby and 
M Wiseman

Also in 
attendance:

Andrew Baldwin – Head of Financial Management
Steve Kenyon – Interim Assistant Director of Resources and 
Regulation
Robert Fenton – KPMG
Rashpal Khangura - KPMG

Public Attendance:  No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence: Councillor N Bayley and Councillor S Nuttall (CL)

AU.660 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mallon declared a personal interest in any item relating to education in 
the borough as his wife works in a Bury school.

Councillor Walker declared a personal interest in item 11 on the agenda – Internal 
Audit Report - Members’ Feedback as he is a past Mayor of Bury.

Councillor Sarah Southworth declared a personal interest in any item relating to 
Persona as her husband’s accountancy business has been awarded the contract to 
Audit Persona.

Councillor FitzGerald declared a personal interest in any item relating to Persona 
as she is a Non Executive Director of the Persona Board.

AU.661 TRAINING - RISK MANAGEMENT 

Steve Kenyon, Interim Executive Director of Resources and Regulation gave a 
presentation giving an overview of the Council’s approach to risk management.

It was explained that risk was anything that may affect the achievement of the 
Council’s priorities and objectives, the uncertainty that surrounds future events 
and outcomes, and the expression of likelihood and impact of an event with the 
potential to influence the achievement of Council’s objectives.

Risk management is a planned and systematic approach to the identification, 
measurement, analysis, assessment, control, reporting and subsequent 
monitoring of risks which threaten the Council and the services it provides.

Steve explained the importance of risk management :-

 Increases risk awareness
 Increases understanding of risk
 Promotes a healthy risk cul
[...]
ask questions and comments and the 
following points were raised:

 Councillor Walker referred to the Operational Risk Management Group and 
asked whether there are representatives from Children, Young People and 
Culture and Communities and Wellbeing on the group as these are 
responsible for vulnerable people.

Steve explained that there are 2 representatives from each department on the 
group.

 Councillor Whitby asked at what level risks are owned as it seemed quite 
high level rather than on the ground.

Steve explained that all staff and Members are encouraged to record and manage 
their own risks. 

 Councillor Walker asked whether all staff are trained on the issue.

Steve explained that risk management is included as part of the staff induction. 
There are also risk champions within departments whose role was to ensure that 
all staff are aware of risks and how to manage them.

It was agreed:

That Steve be thanked for the presentation.

AU.662 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the last Meeting held on 3 November 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

AU.663 KPMG AUDIT PLAN 

Rashpal Khangura, Engagement Lead, KPMG presented a report setting out the 
Plan for the work that KPMG would be undertaking relating to 2015/2016 in their 
role as the Council's External Auditors.

The plan covers two key areas of responsibility; Financial Statement Audit and 
Value for Money.

The other areas that the External Auditors will be undertaking work on are 
outlined within the report and includes the Council's Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy, the New Model of Delivery in relation to the LATCo which has been 
established to deliver Adult Social Care Provider Services, and the Council’s 
Investment Property Acquisition Strategy.

The report sets out the Audit fee which is reported as being 25% less than the 

Document Pack Page 3



Audit Committee, 25 January 2016

498

2014/2015 fee.

Those present were given to opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following points were raised:-

 Councillor Mallon referred to the flooding that had taken place over the 
Christmas Period and stated that the Council would have to find the balance 
between expectation and output in relation to support for these types of 
events. It would be difficult to measure this.

Delegated decision:

That the Draft External Audit Plan 2015/2016 be accepted.

AU.664 KPMG ANNUAL REPORT ON GRANTS & RETURNS WORK 2014/2015 

Robert Fenton, KPMG,  presented a report summarising the results of work that 
has been carried out by KPMG on the Council’s 2014/2015 grant claims and 
returns.

The work completed for 2014/2015 in relation to grants and returns was reported 
as:-

 Council Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim
 Teacher Pension EOYCa Return
 Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts Return

It was reported that each of the 3 has received an unqualified opinion.

Delegated decision:

That the contents of the report be noted.

AU.665 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT. APRIL 2015 - SEPTEMBER 2015 

The Interim Executive Director of Resources and Regulation, Steve Kenyon, 
presented a report updating Members of the Committee on the Authority’s 
financial position in line with the Committee’s Statement of Purpose to ‘provide 
independent scrutiny of the authority’s exposure to risk and the control 
environment’. The report focussed on the revenue budget, balance sheet, 
procurement activity and the minimum level of balances.

The report indicated that the Authority is projecting an overspend of £0.933m for 
the year based on spending and income information as at 30 September 2015.

 It was asked whether the Council would be able to claim back the costs 
incurred due to the floods that had occurred on Boxing Day.

Steve stated that once the costs have been quantified and the claims submitted 
he would bring a response back to the Committee.

 Councillor Walker referred to the reduction in car parking fees and asked 

Document Pack Page 4



Audit Committee, 25 January 2016

499

why this was happening?

It was explained that there were more private operators across Bury such as The 
Rock and the Millgate. There were also a number of private land owners who were 
renting out their land to park on for a cheaper daily rate. Plus people were 
avoiding paying car park charges by parking for free outside of the Town Centre.

Delegated decision:

That the contents of the report be noted.

AU.666 QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE STATEMENT APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2015 

The Head of Financial Management, Andrew Baldwin, presented Members with a 
report setting out the quarterly update on the Annual Governance Statement that 
had been approved by this Committee at its meeting on 15 July 2015.

The report gave a quarterly update on the Risk Register, Business Continuity, 
Budget Monitoring, the work of Internal Audit, the work of the Governance Panel, 
an update on Gifts and Hospitality and an update on Sickness Recording.

Appended to the report was the revised Corporate Risk Register which informed 
Members of the risk event and status. 

It was explained that the appended register covered the Quarter 2 period of April 
2015 to September 2015. The most up to date register would be forwarded to all 
Members following the meeting.

Also included within the report was an update of sickness absence statistics and 
the actions being taken to contribute to the reduction in the levels of sickness 
absence.

Councillor FitzGerald asked that the information on the table be changed to reflect 
the reduction to staffing levels and how this affected statistics.

Delegated decision:

That the contents of the report be noted.

AU.667 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business since they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, relating to any action taken, or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation and prosecution of crime.

AU.668 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT APRIL 2015 TO SEPTEMBER 2015 

The Head of Financial Management submitted a report briefing the Committee 

Document Pack Page 5



Audit Committee, 25 January 2016

500

Members on the work being carried out currently by Internal Audit in line with the 
Annual Audit Plan 2015/2016.

Details of work undertaken and Audit Reports issued were included in the report 
with significant issues highlighted. This included work carried out against the 
approved plan, details of final reports issued since the last Audit Committee 
meeting and a suite of performance indicators.

Delegated decision:

That the report be accepted.  

AU.669 QUARTER 2 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS - MEMBERS' FEEDBACK 

The Head of Financial Management submitted a report providing feedback to 
Committee Members in the form of responses to specific issues raised in relation 
to Audit Reports and queries. This included details of cash transactions occurring 
with a value over £1000, and those audits that have been revisited since the last 
meeting on 3 November 2015. All of the follow ups were carried out successfully 
and no issues had been identified.

Councillor Mallon referred to the information provided and asked that another 
column be added to show whether the recommendations accepted had been 
implemented.

Delegated Decision:

That the contents of the report be noted.

AU.670 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/2017 

Andrew Baldwin, Head of Financial Management, presented the Committee with 
the 2016/2017 Annual Plan.

The report set out the proposed Internal Audit Plan for the year 2016/2017.

Appended to the report was the methodology used to prepare the plan and a full 
breakdown of the plan itself.

Delegated decision:

That the 2016/2017 Internal Audit Annual Plan be endorsed.

COUNCILLOR J MALLON
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.40 pm)

Document Pack Page 6



Interim Audit Report 
2015/16

Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 

April 2016

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 7
A

genda Item
 4



1© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Contents

The contacts at KPMG 
in connection with this 
report are:

Rashpal Khangura
Director (Engagement Lead)
KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 0113 231 3396
rashpal.khangura@kpmg.co.uk

Jillian Burrows
Senior Manager
KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 0161 246 4705
jillian.burrows@kpmg.co.uk

Robert Fenton

Assistant Manager
KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 0161 246 4686
robert.fenton@kpmg.co.uk

Page

Report sections

■ Introduction 2

■ Headlines 3

■ Interim audit 4

■ VFM arrangements 6

This report is addressed to Bury Metropolitan Borough Council (the Council) has been prepared for the sole use of the Council.  We take no responsibility to any 
member of staff acting in their individual capacities, or to third parties. The National Audit Office has issued a document entitled Code of Audit Practice. This 

summarises where the responsibilities of auditors begin and end and what is expected from the audited body. We draw your attention to this document.

External auditors do not act as a substitute for the audited body’s own responsibility for putting in place proper arrangements to ensure that public business is 
conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, 

efficiently and effectively.

We are committed to providing you with a high quality service. If you have any concerns or are dissatisfied with any part of KPMG’s work, in the first instance 
you should contact Rashpal Khangura, the engagement lead to the Council, who will try to resolve your complaint. If you are dissatisfied with your response 
please contact the national lead partner for all of KPMG’s work under our contract with Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, Andrew Sayers (on 0207 

6948981, or by email to andrew.sayers@kpmg.co.uk). After this, if you are still dissatisfied with how your complaint has been handled you can access PSAA’s 
complaints procedure by emailing generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk, by telephoning 020 7072 7445 or by writing to Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, 3rd 

Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ.

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 8

mailto:amanda.latham@kpmg.co.uk
mailto:rob.jones@kpmg.co.uk
mailto:rhian.owen2@kpmg.co.uk


2© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Section one
Introduction

Scope of this report

This report summarises the key findings arising from:

■ our interim audit work at Bury Metropolitan Borough Council (the 
Authority) in relation to the 2015/16 financial statements; and

■ our work to support our 2015/16 value for money (VFM) conclusion up 
to March 2016. 

Financial statements

Our External Audit Plan 2015/16, presented to you in January 2016, set 
out the four stages of our financial statements audit process. 

During January to March 2016 we completed our planning and control 
evaluation work. This covered:

■ review of the Authority’s general control environment, including the 
Authority’s IT systems;

■ testing of certain controls over the Authority’s key financial systems; 
and

■ review of the Authority’s accounts production process, including work 
to address prior year audit recommendations and the specific risk 
areas we have identified for this year.

VFM conclusion 

Our External Audit Plan 2015/16 explained our approach to VFM work, 
which follows guidance provided by the National Audit Office.  We have 
completed our planning work to support our 2015/16 VFM conclusion. 
This included:

■ considering the relevance and significance of any potential business 
risks faced by all local authorities, and other risks that apply 
specifically to the Authority; 

■ reviewing the linkages between the financial statements work and 
other audit work:

■ the identification of any significant risks; and

■ considering the work of other review agencies.  

Structure of this report

This report is structured as follows:

■ Section 2 summarises the headline messages in relation to the risks 
and areas of focus outlined within the audit plan.

■ Section 3 sets out our key findings from our interim audit work in 
relation to the 2015/16 financial statements and follows up the 
recommendations made in our 2014/15 ISA260 report.

■ Section 4 outlines our key findings to date from our work on the VFM 
arrangements work. 

Our recommendations are included in Appendix 1. We have also 
reviewed your progress in implementing prior recommendations and this 
is detailed in Appendix 2.

Acknowledgements

We would like to take this opportunity to thank officers and Members for 
their continuing help and co-operation throughout our audit work.

This document summarises 
the key findings arising from 
our work to date in relation 
to both the audit of the 
Authority’s 2015/16 financial 
statements and the 2015/16 
VFM conclusion.

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 9



3© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Significant Audit Risks Other areas of audit focus

Section two
Headline messages – audit risks and areas of focus

Revenue and capital consequences of December 2015 floods

■ The Authority is continuing to assess the revenue and capital consequences 
of the flooding.  

■ Most recent information indicates that approved flood recovery payment 
applications total £863k. Government funding totalling £1.496m has been 
received but the Authority acknowledges that not all surveys have yet been 
undertaken.  Calculations suggest that, based on average claims to date, the 
balance of funding available will be sufficient to cover remaining applications.  
However, if remaining applications to be reviewed are at the maximum level 
the funding shortfall is circa £600k.

■ The infrastructure losses currently stand at and estimated £3m.  Not all 
surveys are yet complete so the cost is subject to change.

■ The Authority has received verbal assurances from Central Government that 
all costs will be reimbursed.

■ During our financial statements audit work we will review the accounting 
treatment of the funding and expenditure to ensure that it is appropriately 
recorded in the accounts.  

Minimum Revenue Provision Policy

■ The Council have revised the MRP policy in year.  An initial review of the 
proposals suggest that the Council has been prudent in its approach to revise 
the calculations.  

■ We will consider whether the method adopted for calculating the MRP Provision 
is compliant with the Code of Practice and DCLG guidance and confirm any 
transfer between reserves is compliant with legislation during our financial 
statements audit..

New model of delivery

■ During our interim work we have reviewed the status of the new arrangements 
in place.  

■ As part of our financial statements audit work we will ensure that the 
consolidation of the company is accounted for correctly and that relevant 
disclosures are made in the financial statements. 

£

Investment property acquisition strategy

■ During our interim work we have undertaken a follow up of the 
recommendations made in our 2014/15 ISA260 in relation to property, plant and 
equipment.  As part of this work we have also reviewed fixed asset 
classifications within the asset register.  

■ As part of our financial stateme
[...]
nted the majority of 
the high priority 
recommendations in our ISA 
260 Report 2014/15. 

Issue Progress

Payroll – establishment lists:
To ensure accuracy and completeness of payroll data, establishment 
lists should be issued on a monthly basis.

Establishment listings are now circulated on a bi-monthly basis.  
Testing determined that this control is operating effectively.  

Purchase orders – authorised signatory list:
An authorised signatory listing should be drawn up immediately. An authorised signatory list for purchases outside of the P2P process 

is almost complete.

Assets under construction:
The Authority needs to undertake a review of its policy and 
procedures for determining the process for categorisation of assets in 
the course of construction.  The policy should also reflect the 
appropriate ‘trigger’ points for moving such assets from this category 
into other categories.

The asset under construction policy has been drawn up and agreed 
during 2015/16.  

£
D

ocum
ent P

ack P
age 11



5© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Section three
Interim audit findings and 2014/15 recommendations follow up 
(continued)

Issue Progress

Asset valuations:
The Authority should review its processes to ensure that all assets are 
revalued within the five year timescale. As at 31 March 2015 819 
assets had exceeded the timescale for revaluation.

The Authority is still behind schedule on asset revaluations.  It has 
been proposed that the de minimis value for assets valuations be 
increased from £5,000 to £50,000 to be applied for the 2015/16 year 
end.  However, that still leaves a number of assets greater than the de 
minimis value where there are no plans to revalue in year.  

In addition, the classification of assets in the asset register is 
misleading and there is a
[...]
 significant risks.

Assessment of work by 
other review agencies

and

Delivery of local risk based 
work

Depending on the nature of any significant VFM risk identified, we may be able to draw on the work of other inspectorates, review agencies and other 
relevant bodies to provide us with the necessary evidence to reach our conclusion on the risk.

We have not identified any significant risks that would give rise to the need for additional work to be undertaken.  

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 13



© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the 
KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights 
reserved.

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 14



 

        

  KPMG LLP  Tel +44 (0) 161 246 4705 
    Fax +44 (0) 161 246 4040 
  1 St Peter’s Square   

  Manchester   
  M2 3AE   
  United Kingdom   

     
 

  

KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the 
KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity.  

Registered in England No OC301540 
Registered office: 15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL 
For full details of our professional regulation please refer to  
‘Regulatory Information’ under ‘About/About KPMG’ at www.kpmg.com/uk 

 

s

Stephen Kenyon 
Interim Director of Resources and Regulation 
Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
Town Hall 
Knowlsey Street 
Bury 
BL9 0SW 

24 March 2016 

 
  
  
  

Our ref JB/RK/Let-528 
  

  
  
  

   

 
Dear Steve 

Annual audit fee 2016/17 

I am writing to confirm the audit work and fee that we propose for the 2016/17 financial year at 
Bury Metropolitan Borough Council.  Our proposals are based on the risk-based approach to audit 
planning as set out in the Code of Audit Practice and Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd’s 
(PSAA’s) published work programme and fee scales. 

Planned audit fee 

The planned audit
[...]
OMMITTEE

DATE: 20 APRIL, 2016

SUBJECT: QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - APRIL to 
DECEMBER 2015

REPORT FROM: HEAD OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

CONTACT OFFICER: ANDREW BALDWIN

TYPE OF DECISION: NON-KEY DECISION 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain.

SUMMARY: This report presents Members with a quarterly update on 
the Annual Governance Statement. The 2014/15 Annual 
Governance Statement was approved by Audit 
Committee on 15 July 2015.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

The Committee is asked to note the contents of the 
report.

Members are requested to consider the revised 
corporate risks at Appendix A.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with Policy 
Framework?        Yes.

Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

The Annual Governance Statement is a 
fundamental document for recording, 
monitoring and communicating the 
effectiveness of the internal control 
framework within the Council.

Statement by Assistant Director of 
Resources & Regulation (Finance 
& Efficiency):

Failure to maintain an internal control and 
governance framework jeopardises the 
Council’s ability to deliver economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in the delivery of 
its priorities and ambitions.

1

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION
Agenda
Item

Document Pack Page 23 Agenda Item 6



Equality/Diversity implications: No

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes - Through the Governance Panel; the 
Monitoring Officer has raised no issues that 
require inclusion in the Quarterly Governance 
Statement.

Are there any legal implications? No

Staffing/ICT/Property: No

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest: No  

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR: STEVE KENYON 

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Cabinet 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

Chair
Scrutiny Cabinet Committee Council

Audit 20/04/16

1.0 Purpose of the Annual Governance Statement

1.1 The purpose of the Annual Governance Statement is to provide a c
[...]
nk



Document is Restricted

Document Pack Page 49
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING.
	4 INTERIM AUDIT REPORT 2015/2016
	Interim Audit Report 2015/16
	Contents
	Section one�Introduction
	Section two�Headline messages – audit risks and areas of focus
	Section three�Interim audit findings and 2014/15 recommendations follow up
	Section three�Interim audit findings and 2014/15 recommendations follow up �(continued)
	Section four�Value for money arrangements work – key findings
	Slide Number 8

	5 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2016/2017
	I am writing to confirm the audit work and fee that we propose for the 2016/17 financial year at Bury Metropolitan Borough Council.  Our proposals are based on the risk-based approach to audit planning as set out in the Code of Audit Practice and Publ...
	Planned audit fee
	The planned audit and certification fees for 2016/17 are shown below, along with a comparison to the prior year’s fee. All fees are exclusive of VAT.
	As we have not yet completed our audit for 2015/16 the audit planning process for 2016/17, including the risk assessment, will continue as the year progresses and fees will be reviewed and updated as necessary. We will naturally keep you informed.
	Redistribution of Audit Commission surplus
	Following completion of the Audit Commission’s 2014/15 accounts, PSAA received a payment in respect of the Audit Commission’s retained earnings. PSAA will distribute this and any other surpluses from audit fees to audited bodies, on a timetable to be ...
	This distribution will be made directly by PSAA and not via KPMG. Based on current information, PSAA anticipates that the amount of the redistribution is likely to be in the order of 15% of the scale fee.
	Factors affecting audit work for 2016/17
	We plan and deliver our work to fulfil our responsibilities under the Code of Audit Practice (the Code) issued 
[...]
al Government House
	Smith Square
	London
	SW1P 3HZ
	In setting the fee, we have assumed that:
	 additional work will not be required to address questions or objections raised by local government electors or for special investigations such as those arising from disclosures under the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998.
	Improvements to the above factors may allow reductions to the audit fee in future years. Where these assumptions are not met, we will be required to undertake additional work and charge an increased audit fee. The fee for the audit of the financial st...
	Any changes to our audit plan and fee will be agreed with you. Changes may be required if:
	Our reports will be discussed and agreed with the appropriate officers before being issued to the Audit Committee.

	6 QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE STATEMENT APRIL - DECEMBER 2015
	Corporate Risk Register - Q3 2015-16 revised -sk

	8 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	Q3 Annual Report Appendix A
	Q3 Internal Audit Progress Report Appendix B
	Q3 Internal Audit Progress Report Appendix C
	Q3 Annual Report Appendix D

	9 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - MEMBERS' FEEDBACK
	Q3 Members Feedback Follow Ups Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


667

Minutes of: AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 20 April 2016

Present: Councillor J Mallon (in the Chair)
Councillors N Bayley, S Nuttall, Southworth, R Walker and 
Whitby

Also in 
attendance:

Andrew Baldwin – Head of Financial Management
Steve Kenyon – Interim Executive Director of Resources and 
Regulation
Jillian Burrows – KPMG

Public
Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for 
Absence: Councillor E Fitzgerald and Councillor M Wiseman

AU.897 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Sarah Southworth declared a personal interest in any matters relating 
to Persona Care and Support Ltd (Local Authority Trading Company), for the 
reason that her partner is employed as an auditor to the company. A personal 
interest was declared in any matters relating to Six Town Housing (STH) for the 
reason that Councillor Southworth is a member of the STH Board.

Councillor Mallon declared a personal interest in any matters to education finance 
for the reason that his partner is employed as a teacher in a Bury school.

AU.898 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING. 

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the last Meeting held on 25 January 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

AU.899 INTERIM AUDIT REPORT 2015/2016 

Jillian Burrows, KPMG, introduced the Interim Audit report 2015/2016 which 
presented a summary of the key findings from the work undertaken so far in 
relation to both the audit of the Authority’s 2015/16 financial statements and the 
2015/16 Value for Money conclusion.

The Chair invited questions.

Councillor Walker referred to the Interim Audit Findings (Asset Valuations) and 
asked if there were examples of ‘misleading assets’ and was this an example 
double accounting.

The example was given of the former Coney Green High School being placed on 
the fixed asset register. The site was not for sale and was being used as a leisure 
centre. This was not double accounting. Separate lists were held by the Property 



Audit Committee, 20 April 2016

668

Services Team and the Accountancy Team which were used for different purposes. 
A single new data base would be produced holding clean correct data for both 
purposes.

Councillor Whitby referred to the figure of 819 assets that had exceeded the 
timescale for revaluation.

It was reported that the list had been reviewed and reduced to an acceptable 
number.

Councillor Bayley asked if there was a right of the elector to ask questions and 
seek information on the Council’s financial accounts. The Freedom of Information 
Act (FOI) is used for other areas of the Council service and in some cases can tie 
up officer time for long periods. Was there a point at which to say that an 
investigation should be stopped?

The FOI Act legislation did not include the Council’s accounts. Instead there are 
other means to obtain information through the National Audit Office (NAO) 
guidance. The elector must follow a process where there are strict rules for raising 
objections in order to have an investigation. The investigations can be lengthy and 
costly to councils. Another way of passing information to the elector is through the 
use of Public Interest Reports can be viewed online.

Councillor Walker asked if the transfer between reserves was compliant with 
legislation during the financial statements audit.

It was reported that this referred to the repayments on old loans. The Council was 
following the process taken by other authorities of spreading the life of a loan over 
the life of the asset. A report had been approved by Cabinet and Overview and 
Scrutiny and would be included in the Treasury Management Mid-Year Review. 
This method was compliant with the current legislation.

The Chair referred to the addition to the Risk Register of £600,000 potential 
shortfall based on maximum level flood recovery payment applications based on 
the outstanding surveys to be undertaken being at the maximum level.

Delegated decision:

That the Interim Audit Report be noted.

AU.900 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2016/2017 

Jillian Burrows, KPMG, introduced the Annual Audit Fee 2016/17 report. The fee 
level is notified to the Council by 13 April each year with the planned fee including 
a 25% reduction. The proposals by KPMG included a risk-based approach to audit 
planning as set out in the Code of Practice and Public Sector Audit Appointments 
Ltd’s (PSAA’s) published work and fee scales.

Delegated decision:

That the report and planned fee be noted.



Audit Committee, 20 April 2016

669

AU.901 QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE STATEMENT APRIL - DECEMBER 2015 

The Head of Financial Management submitted a report presenting a quarterly 
update on the Annual Governance Statement following the approval of the Annual 
Governance Statement on 15 July 2015. The report covered the areas of risk 
management, including the Q3 Risk Register, business continuity, the work of 
Internal Audit and Governance Panel and sickness absence. 

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

AU.902 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business since they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, relating to any action taken, or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation and prosecution of crime.

AU.903 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The Head of Financial Management submitted a report briefing the Committee 
Members on the work being carried out currently by Internal Audit in line with the 
Annual Audit Plan 2015/2016. Details of work undertaken and audit reports issued 
were included in the report with significant issues highlighted. This included work 
carried out against the approved plan, detailing trial reports issued with the last 
Audit Committee meeting and a suite of performance indicators.

Delegated decision:

That the report be accepted.  

AU.904 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - MEMBERS' FEEDBACK 

The Head of Financial Management presenting feedback to Committee Members in 
the form of responses to specific issues raised in relation to Audit Reports and 
queries. This included; details of cash transactions on large cash transactions and 
by providing follow-ups to audit that had been revisited since the Audit Committee 
meeting in January 2016.

Delegated Decision:

That the contents of the report be noted.

COUNCILLOR J MALLON
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.50 pm)


